

No. 24-6933

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MIKAL D. MAHDI,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner,
South Carolina Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

**** Execution Scheduled for April 11, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m. ****

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

*MELODY J. BROWN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

J. ANTHONY MABRY
Senior Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD B. LARRABEE
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

**counsel of record*

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Facts of the Crime..... | 2 |
| B. Relevant Procedural History | 6 |
| 1. Trial Level Proceedings | 6 |
| 2. Direct Appeal | 8 |
| 3. State Collateral Proceedings and Appeal | 8 |
| 4. Section 2254 Habeas Corpus Action in District Court And appeal to the Fourth Circuit..... | 10 |
| 5. State original jurisdiction petition for writ of Habeas Corpus | 15 |
| REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR DENIED AND THE APPLICATION FOR STAY DENIED | 16 |
| I. Mahdi has failed to show a ruling based on federal law for this Court to review, thus, fails to establish the necessary Jurisdiction requirement..... | 16 |
| II. The petition here constitutes little more than an untimely petition for rehearing of the Court’s previous orders denying Mahdi’s petition for certiorari review | 22 |
| III. The state and federal records of Mahdi’s prior actions Demonstrate that the state PCR court’s rejections of Mahdi’s | |

ineffective assistance of counsel claim regarding the mitigation
Investigation was reasonably rejected under this Court's precedent...24

IV. Having failed to show a reasonable probability that the petition
Could be considered sufficiently meritorious to support a grant
of the petition, the application for a stay of execution should
likewise be denied.....31

CONCLUSION33

APPENDIX

SENTENCING ORDER, December 8, 2006..... 1a
DISTRICT COURT ORDER, September 24, 2018 13a
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI (PCR appeal) 110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)..... | 14, 28 |
| <i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)..... | 30 |
| <i>Butler v. State</i> , 397 S.E.2d 87 (S.C. 1990) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Council v. State</i> , 670 S.E.2d 356 (S.C. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>John v. Paullin</i> , 231 U.S. 583 (1913)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Key v. Currie</i> , 406 S.E.2d 356 (S.C. 1991) | 17 |
| <i>Mahdi v. South Carolina</i> , 580 U.S. 1116 (2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mahdi v. South Carolina</i> , 586 U.S. 1039 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mahdi v. State</i> , 678 S.E.2d 807 (2009) | 2, 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 20 F.4th 846 (4th Cir. 2021) | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 143 S. Ct. 582 (2023)..... | 15 |
| <i>McWee v. State</i> , 593 S.E.2d 456 (S.C. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 871 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 2022) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 904 S.E.2d 580 (S.C. 2024) | 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Simpson v. State</i> , 329 S.C. 43, 495 S.E.2d 429 (1998) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Bellamy</i> , 359 S.E.2d 63 (S.C. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Plath</i> , 313 S.E.2d 619 (S.C. 1984) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Torrence</i> , , 406 S.E.2d 315 (S.C. 1991) | 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 552 S.E.2d 712 (S.C. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 494 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 9, 23, 27, 31 |
| <i>Williams</i> , 914 F.3d..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Wilson v. Moore</i> , 178 F.3d 266 (4th Cir.1999)..... | 2, 19, 20 |
| <i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)..... | 26, 30 |
| <i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 349 S.E.2d 84 (S.C. 1986) | 20 |

Constitutional Provisions:

| | |
|--|--|
| Article V, § 5, S.C. Constitution..... | |
|--|--|

Statutes:

| | |
|--------------------------|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | i, ii, 4, 19 |

Court Rules:

Sup.Ct. Rule 15.2.....16
Sup.Ct. Rule 44. 2.....23
